evidence of potentially historic resources in proximity to the right-of-way where new 
construction of offices, industrial buildings and residential subdivisions now occupy significant 
stretches of the road, or where land has been cleared for potential new construction.  One 
hundred nineteen (119) historic buildings have been identified within a one-mile radius of the 
Project site by previous surveys; however, these previously identified structures would not be 
significantly impacted by the proposed off-site infrastructure improvements, and no further